FORM PTO-1565 To the Honorable Assistant Commissioner of F. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Dave Pariseau Edgar George Trudeau Muhammad Saleem Harvinder Sethi 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment

04/26/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000027 061500

9. Statement and signature.

CMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)

FC:581

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

08-27-1998



LLC DEDARTMENT OF COMMEDCE

RM PTO-1365 1-92	Patent and Trademark Office
the Honorable Assistant Commissioner of F. 10080	9220ched original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
ve Pariseau gar George Trudeau Ihammad Saleem rvinder Sethi	Name: Ford Motor Company Internal Address: AUG 2 1 Use
Nature of conveyance:	The state of the s
	Street Address:The American Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	City: <u>Dearborn</u> State: <u>MI</u> ZIP: <u>48121</u>
Execution Date: June 2, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, to A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/097,328 Additional numbers attach	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Damian Porcari	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Internal Address: Ford Global Technologies, Inc.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
1998 JSHARAZZ 00000027 061500 09097328 581 40.00 CH	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Parklane Blvd. 911 Parklane Towers East	Deposit account number: Ford Motor Company No. 06-1500
City: Dearborn State: MI ZIP: 48126	
	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat original document. Sheri Charles Name of Person Signing Signing	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
	s comprising cover sheet and attached documents:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I,

Edgar George Trudeau
343 Wadsworth
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301
U.S.A
have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Tailgate Assembly

for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventors: Dave Pariseau

Edgar Trudeau Muhammad Saleem Harvinder Sethi; and

WHEREAS, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made with FORD
MOTOR COMPANY, or by my contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and transfer unto FORD
MOTOR COMPANY the full and exclusive right for the United States of America and for all foreign
countries to the said invention, as described in the specification executed by me on the
2nd day of June , 1998, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United
States therefor (and I hereby authorize my attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date herein:
Serial No. <u>09/097,328</u> , Filing Date <u>6/15/98</u>), and I hereby request the
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to FORD MOTOR COMPANY
as the assignee.
Executed the day of JUNE, 1998.
•

Edgar George Trudeau

Porcari

PATENT REEL: 9404 FRAME: 0107

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I,

Dave Pariseau	
12815 E. Michigan Avenue	
Grass Lake, MI 49240	
U.S.A	
have invented certain new and useful improvements in:	
Tailgate Assembly	
for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventors: Dave Pariseau Edgar Trudeau Muhammad Saleem Harvinder Sethi; and	
WHEREAS, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;	
NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made with FORD MOTOR COMPANY, or by my contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and transfer unto FORD MOTOR COMPANY the full and exclusive right for the United States of America and for all foreign countries to the said invention, as described in the specification executed by me on the	
Executed the 2ND day of 1998.	
Dand & Pann	

Porcari

PATENT REEL: 9404 FRAME: 0108

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I,

Harvinder Sethi 255 Cherry Valley Dr. #L21 Inkster, Mi 48141

have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Tailgate Assembly

for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventors: **Dave Pariseau**

Edgar Trudeau Muhammad Saleem Harvinder Sethi; and

WHEREAS, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made with FORD
IOTOR COMPANY, or by my contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and transfer unto FORD
IOTOR COMPANY the full and exclusive right for the United States of America and for all foreign
puntries to the said invention, as described in the specification executed by me on the
2nd day of June , 1998, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United
tates therefor (and I hereby authorize my attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date herein:
erial No. <u>09/097,328</u> , Filing Date <u>6/15/98</u>), and I hereby request the
ommissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to FORD MOTOR COMPANY
s the assignee.
9 ND 1
Executed the $\frac{g^{PD}}{g^{D}}$ day of $\frac{\int \sigma e}{g^{D}}$, $\frac{1998}{g^{D}}$.
II = 0
Hounder Pelli

Harvinder Sethi

Porcari

PATENT REEL: 9404 FRAME: 0109

ASSIGNMENT

Mr.
Muhammad Saleem
310 Cherry Valley Drive
Apt. #6
Inkster, MI 48141
U.S.A
have invented certain new and useful improvements in:
Tailgate Assembly
for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventors: Dave Pariseau Edgar Trudeau Muhammad Saleem Harvinder Sethi; and
WHEREAS, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;
NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made with FORD MOTOR COMPANY, or by my contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and transfer unto FORD MOTOR COMPANY the full and exclusive right for the United States of America and for all foreign countries to the said invention, as described in the specification executed by me on the
States therefor (and I hereby authorize my attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date herein: Serial No09/097,328, Filing Date6/15/98), and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to FORD MOTOR COMPANY as the assignee.
Executed the 2nd day of June, 1998.
Haleen
Muhammad Saleem
Porcari

PATENT REEL: 9404 FRAME: 0110

RECORDED: 08/21/1998

WHEREAS, I,